
 
 

Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date Friday 20 September 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
Members of the public can ask questions with the Chair’s agreement, 

and if registered to speak. 
 

 
 
1 Apologies for absence   

2 Substitute Members   

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 July 2024  (Pages 3 - 12) 

4 Declarations of Interest, if any   

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties   

6 Support for School Energy Management and Carbon Reduction   

 A) Report of the Corporate Director Children and Young 
People Services  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 B) Presentation by Sustainability Education Development 
Advisor  (Pages 19 - 40) 

7 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Update   

 A) Report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People's Services  (Pages 41 - 46) 

 B) Presentation by Strategic Manager SEND Strategy & 
Assessment and Strategic Manager Specialist 
Inclusion and Principal Educational Psychologist  
(Pages 47 - 68) 

8 Home to School Transport Update   

 A) Report of Corporate Management Team  (Pages 69 - 
80) 

 B) Presentation by Corporate Data and Insight Manager  
(Pages 81 - 96) 



9 Quarter 4 2023/24 Revenue and Capital Outturn and Quarter 1 2024/25 
Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn - Joint Report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources and the Corporate Director of Children 
and Young People's Services  (Pages 97 - 128) 

10 Quarter 1 2024/25 Performance Management Report - Report of the 
Chief Executive  (Pages 129 - 158) 

11 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Bradley 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  12 September 2024 

 
To: The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor A Reed (Chair) 
Councillor C Hunt (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors C Bell, J Cosslett, R Crute, S Deinali, K Fantarrow, 
J Griffiths, K Hawley, C Lines, L Mavin, D Mulholland, K Rooney, 
J Scurfield, M Simmons, S Townsend, C Varty, E Waldock and 
M Walton 
 
Faith Communities Representatives:  
Mrs L Vollans 
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Professor Gosia M Ciesielska and Mr P Debrett-Watson 
 
 

Co-opted Members:  
Ms A Gunn 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Michelle Lagar Tel: 03000 269 701 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on                           
Thursday 11 July 2024 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor A Reed (in the Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors C Hunt (Vice-Chair), J Clark (for Councillor S Townsend),                      
R Crute, S Deinali, L Fenwick (for Councillor J Griffiths), C Lines,                                     
L Mavin, D Mulholland, K Rooney, J Scurfield, C Varty and E Waldock.  
 
Co-opted Member: 
Angela Gunn  
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Griffiths, K Hawley,             
S Townsend, M Walton, Prof G Ciesielska and Mrs L Vollans. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillors J Clark and L Fenwick substituted for Councillors S Townsend and                    
J Griffiths respectively. 
 

3 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 20 March 2024 and 26 April 2024 were 
agreed as correct records and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
No items from Co-opted Members or other interested parties were raised. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



6 Annual Update of the Starting Well Partnership 
 
The Committee received a report of the Chair of the Starting Well Par
[...]
any young people entering care 
will have suffered trauma and that trauma was required to be supported prior to an 
assessment for neurodiversity. The Director of Children and Young People’s 
Integrated Services noted the comments which would be considered during the 
refresh of panel processes. 

In response to a question from Councillor Hunt for information on the issue of 
bullying in schools, the Service Manager for Operational Support informed the 
Committee that data in relation to bullying was held at school level and she would 
request that data be made available for circulation to the Committee.   

Resolved: 

The Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the 
contents of the report. 
 
7 Performance Management Report Quarter 4 2023/2024 
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive which presented an 
overview of progress towards delivery of the key priorities within the Council Plan 
2023-27 in line with the Council’s corporate performance framework (for copy of 
report, see file of minutes). 
 
Stephen Tracey, Corporate Performance Manager was welcomed to the meeting to 
present highlights from the report. The Committee noted that demand for children’s 
social care remained high since the pandemic, however, re-referral rates were 
lower than comparators. An increasing number of young people were entering care 
with complex needs and the partner-led early help model had helped to strengthen 
capacity to deliver support to families. A steady improvement was observed in 
school attendance rates and work was underway with partners to develop a 
protocol for school attendance.  Requests for education, health and care plans 
(EHCPs) had increased substantially since 2019 and an action plan was in place to 
improve performance. Improvements were expected to show in the data over the 
course of the coming year.  
 
The Committee heard that the number of children in our care remained relatively 
high and the Placement Sufficie
[...]
ovided at the September meeting of 
the Committee, within the SEND update. 
 

Page 12



          Item:  

Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

20th September 2024 

Support for Schools for 

Energy Management and 

Carbon Reduction 

 

Report of John Pearce, Corporate Director for Children and Young 

People’s Services 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of the report is to provide members of Children and Young 
People Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the 
support available for schools to help them reduce their energy usage, 
associated costs and carbon emissions.  
 

Executive summary 

2 Support for participating schools and academies through the Energy 
Management Service Level Agreement continues to adapt to meet their 
needs. 

3 This support is provided by a mix of online tools as well as support from 
Officers centrally and in-school through our contracted delivery partner. 

4 Feedback from young people has been sought as part of the Climate 
Emergency Response Planning. 

5 The emissions from maintained schools on the council carbon footprint 
continues to be significant.  

Recommendations 
 

6 Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked 
to note the contents of the report.  

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6a



Background 
 

7 Schools have been supported with their energy management for many 
years, and this support has changed and adapted over the years. 
 

8 Since 2010 Durham County Council (through its Energy Management 
SLA and previous Carbon Management Plan) has been supporting 
schools to reduce their own carbon footprint and engage in energy related 
learning opportunities. 
 

9 Schools are important institutions to help promote wider climate change 
awareness and understanding as well as practical energy management 
issues. 

 
Existing Support for Schools 
 
  10.  The ECO2 Smart Schools Programme (rebranded in 2018 from 
[...]
00 Kg CO2e

P
age 37



Future Planning

• Support will continue to be offered to all schools on the Energy 
SLA contract

• We will continue to adapt to changing circumstances/ price 
rises/ new energy contracts/ funding opportunities etc

• Maintained school carbon emissions are now a standing agenda 
item on the Net Zero Monitoring and Investment Group

• A separate sub group of key Officers has been established and 
meets bi-monthly to prioritize capital investment opportunities

• A tender will be released later this Autumn for the in-school 
support through ECO2 Smart Schools – the successful contractor 
will start from April 2025

• A Durham Climate Youth Summit is in early planning for 2025 for 
secondary age students (likely Yrs 8-10 and Y12)

P
age 38



Questions?

Rich Hurst

Education Advisor - Sustainability

Richard.hurst@durham.gov.uk

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

             

       

 Children & Young People’s Service 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 20 September 2024 

 Special Educational Needs and 

Disabilities (SEND) Update 

   

 

Report of John Pearce, Corporate Director Children & Young 
People’s Services 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides an update following the special meeting of Children 
and Young People’s Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
January 2024.  In addition to the update this report summarises the 
Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) local area inspection of 
Durham which took place in June 2024 and the response to the 
inspection. 

Executive summary 

2 Around 1 in 6 of our children and young people in County Durham have 
a recognised additional need and rely on specialist support to help them 
with their needs and prepare them for adulthood.  Our support regarding 
SEND covers from pre-birth up to a young person’s 25th birthday.   

3 To support Scrutiny this brief covering report is accompanied by a slide 
pack which covers key areas relating to SEND a
[...]
ith transport providers.

• Earlier notification of transport routes available to providers

• Pilot in the use of ‘In House’ transport as an alternative to commercially provided

• Development of new data dashboards to monitor activity across the Home to 
School Transport Service.

P
age 93



Next Steps

• Continue to progress with the Programme of work outlined and in line 
with Cabinet decisions, including:

➢ To promote and monitor the take-up and impact of Personal Travel 
Budgets

➢ To develop options for an Independent Travel Training Scheme

➢ To continue to work with Providers to increase competition and ensure 
providers are supported in Council procurement requirements.

➢ To trial new IT software and the impact it can have on route planning.

P
age 94



Questions

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Children and Young People’s Overview 

and Scrutiny 

 20 September 2024 

 Children and Young People’s Services – 

Final Outturn Revenue and Capital 

Outturn 2023/24 

  

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide details of the final outturn position for Children and Young 
People’s Services (CYPS), highlighting major variances in comparison 
with the budget for the year.  

Executive summary 

2 The revenue outturn for 2023/24 was a cash limit overspend of £8.390 
million for the year, representing circa 4.9% of the total net revenue 
budget for CYPS. This compares to a forecast cash limit overspend at 
quarter three of £8.104 million (4.7%).   

3 The outturn takes into account net adjustments for sums outside the 
cash limit outturn such as redundancy costs which are met from 
corporate reserves, capital accounting entries and the use of / 
contributions to earmarked reserves. Inflationary adjustments in relation 
to energy reductions of £0.196 million, Fostering Allowance increases of 
£0.590 million and Pay Award budgets linked to vacancies of £0.283 
[...]
.728 5.735 2.007 0 0 0 2.007 

Capital 13.962 2.837 -11.125 11.125 0 0 0 

Central Support 28.764 22.688 -6.076 1.830 0 0 -4.246 

DRF 0 0.052 0.052 0 0 0 0.052 

Sub-total expenditure 262.983  269.922  6.939 12.367 0.283  -1.224  18.365 

Grant -32.568 -38.239 -5.671 0 0 0 -5.671 

Contributions Summary -4.668 -4.137 0.531 0 0 0 0.531 

Sales Summary -0.053 -0.031 0.022 0 0 0 0.022 

Charges -18.877 -20.788 -1.911 0 0 0 -1.911 

Rents -0.314 -0.441 -0.127 0 0 0.152 0.025 

Recharges -34.948 -36.536 -1.588 0 0 0.001 -1.587 

Other Income Summary -0.023 -1.405 -1.382 0 0 0 -1.382 

Capital 0 -23.676 -23.676 23.676 0 0 0 

Sub-total income -91.451  -125.253  -33.802 23.676 0 0.153 -9.973 

Net Total 171.532  144.669 -26.863 36.043 0.283  -1.071  8.392  

*potential rounding differences between this table and the summary table by Head of Service

P
age 112



Appendix 3:  CYPS Capital final outturn 

Head of Service 

2023/24 

Actual 

£ 

 

2023/24 

Budget 

£ 

Future Years 

Budget 

£ 

Social Care 2,213,396 2,213,396 5,141,452 

EHIVC 267,586 267,586 21,047,739 

Education-School Devolved Capital 4,092,461 4,092,461 5,244,321 

Education-School Related 35,321,640 35,321,640 89,983,992 

EHIVC-Secure Services 306,236 306,236 196,309 

Planning & Service Strategy 470,718 470,718 197,854 

Total 42,672,036 42,672,036 121,811,667 

 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Children and Young People’s Overview 

and Scrutiny 

 20 September 2024 

 Children and Young People’s Services – 

Quarter 1: Forecast of Revenue and 

Capital Outturn 2024/25 

  

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide details of the forecast outturn position for Children and 
Young People’s Services (CYPS), highlighting major variances in 
comparison with the budget for the year, based on the position at the 
end of June 2024.  

Executive summary 

2 The 2024/25 projected outturn for CYPS, bas
[...]
 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19: Carbon Emissions by department/area
	Slide 20
	Slide 21

	7a Report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services
	7b Presentation by Strategic Manager SEND Strategy & Assessment and Strategic Manager Specialist Inclusion and Principal Educational Psychologist
	Slide 1: County Durham  SEND Overview 
	Slide 2: Introduction
	Slide 3: Durham Area SEND Inspection
	Slide 4: Brief Overview
	Slide 5: Timeline of Activity
	Slide 6: Sampling/Topic-Based Meetings and Visits in Durham’s Inspection
	Slide 7: During the Inspection, the inspectors met with:
	Slide 8: Possible Outcomes
	Slide 9: The Strengths Which the Inspection Team Recognised
	Slide 10: Durham’s Area Inspection Report Outcome
	Slide 11: Next Steps
	Slide 12:  
	Slide 13: Demand Headlines
	Slide 14
	Slide 15: Timeliness Headlines
	Slide 16:  Practice Spotlight
	Slide 17: Timeliness Headlines
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22: Future Focus for SEND Work in Coming Months 

	8a Report of Corporate Management Team
	8b Presentation by Corporate Data and Insight Manager
	Slide 1: Durham County Council  Children and Young Peoples Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Home to School Transport Update
	Slide 2: Purpose
	Slide 3: Baseline Numbers
	Slide 4: National Context 
	Slide 5: Financial Context 2019/20 – 22/25
	Slide 6: Durham’s Response
	Slide 7: The Home to School Transport Programme
	Slide 8: Review the provision of the Maintained Concessionary Schemes.
	Slide 9: Provide the most effective and cost-efficient transport.
	Slide 10: Promote independence skills of young people.
	Slide 11: Introduce a simplified process for providing personal travel budgets
	Slide 12: Review unsafe walking routes and existing travel routes across the County
	Slide 13: Review procurement options in relation to impact on VfM and competitive pricing 
	Slide 14: Next Steps
	Slide 15

	9 Quarter 4 2023/24 Revenue and Capital Outturn and Quarter 1 2024/25 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn - Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources and the Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services
	Overview and Scrutiny -  CYPS Q1 Forecast of Outturn 2024-25

	10 Quarter 1 2024/25 Performance Management Report - Report of the Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Friday 20 
September 2024 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor  C Hunt (in the Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Clark (substitute for S Townsend), C Hunt, R Crute, S Deinali, 
J Griffiths, L Mavin, D Mulholland, K Rooney, C Varty, E Waldock, J Clark 
(substitute for S Townsend) and P Heaviside (substitute for A Reed) 
 
Parent Governor Representative:  
Professor Gosia M Ciesielska 
 
Apologies: 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Bell, C Lines, 
M Simmons, M Walton and Ms A Gunn 
 
 

1 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2024 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
No items from Co-opted Members or other interested parties were raised. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

4 Support for School Energy Management and Carbon Reduction  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director for Children and Young 
People’s Services which presented an overview of the support available for schools 
to help them reduce their energy usage, associated costs and carbon emissions. 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
  
The Committee received a presentation of the Sustainability Education 
Development Adviser who outlined details of the ECO2 Smart School Programme. 
The programme had successfully gained engagement from over 90% of the 
County’s schools which offered support delivering the Schools Energy Management 
Service Level Agreement.   
 
Examples were given of the various retrofit work that had been undertaken in 
schools which included LED lighting, Solar PV panels and air source heat pumps.  
Some of this work was challenging due to complications such as asbestos or the 
structural integrity of the buildings, Solar PV panels have also been being ground 
based in some schools.  Schools had an opportunity to take out a loan to pay for 
these improvements over a 12 year term. 
 
Members learned of partnership working taking place, especially the work with 
Durham University and the charity Outdoor and Sustainability Education Specialists 
(OASES) to deliver the ECO2COP.  In 2023 the ECO2COP involved 50 schools 
across county Durham and a further 50 schools from 16 other countries, 123 
teachers and engaged with 6000 pupils from county Durham and from 16 countries 
across the world.  A similar conference will take place in November 2024 to 
coincide with COP29 in Azerbaijan. 
 
Information was given on the involvement of young people in the development of 
CERP3 through the Youth Council and ECO2 schools that provided 550 responses 
to the consultation.  Schools and academies are an important part of the Council’s 
carbon footprint.  However, for CERP3 which covered the period from 2024 to 2027 
it was agreed that academies would not be included in DCC’s carbon targets but 
would be included in the countywide emissions targets. 
 
Councillor C Varty enquired about the age range of Young People who had 
influenced the development of the latest Climate Emergency Response Plan 
through the Youth Council and ECO2 Smart Schools Programme. The 
Sustainability Education Development Adviser confirmed that he would provide the 
requested age information following the meeting. 
 
In relation to Solar PV Generation systems Councillor P Heaviside noted that some 
positive examples had been shared of self-generation of electricity however he 
enquired if retrofitted battery storage systems would support non reliance on higher 



tariffs. The Sustainability Education Development Adviser confirmed that batteries 
were on site at Morrison Busty and some corporate buildings but not in schools at 
present due to the initial high costs to purchase, it was being considered in future 
plans as battery prices decreased.  
 
Councillor J Clark noted the success of the ECO2COP Conferences held in 2023 
however despite involvement with local schools she was unaware of the event and 
considered that participation by all schools should be actively encouraged. The 
Sustainability Education Development Adviser clarified that the majority of schools 
involved were of primary age however he was unable to confirm the geographical 
split of schools that participated.    
 
Resolved: The Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

5 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director for Children and Young 
People’s Services which presented an update following the special meeting of 
Children and Young People’s Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in 
January 2024. In addition to the update this report summarises the Ofsted and Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) local area inspection of Durham which took place in 
June 2024 and the response to the inspection (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Committee received a presentation of The Strategic Manager (SEND Strategy) 
which focused on an Ofsted and CQC partners inspection which aimed to provide 
an independent, external evaluation of the effectiveness of the local area 
partnership’s arrangements for children and young people with SEND. The 
inspection highlighted many areas of good practice and identified 4 main areas for 
improvement. The Strategic manager went on to outline the next steps following the 
inspection report which will focus on producing a draft of a multi-agency partnership 
action plan that will be submitted to Ofsted for review in October 2024. Inspectors 
are expected to return in 3 years for a repeat of the inspection.  
 
Peter Mulholland, Strategic Manager (Specialist Inclusion) shared an update on 
Education Health and Care Plans (EHCP) - Demand and Timeliness. He stated that 
there had been a 144% Increase in demand for EHCP requests for the current 
quarter standing at 668 requests compared with 645 for the same period in 2023 
and 395 in 2019. A steady improvement in timeliness could be seen with almost 
double the number of EHC needs assessments being completed when compared 
with the latter of 2023 during 2024 18% of plans were issued within 20 weeks.  
 
The Committee heard a practice spotlight for Early Years Speech and Language 
Strategy 0-4 years which focused on expected levels of language development in 
children at school starting age. Research has indicated that language development 



delays could be linked to areas of deprivation and often in cases where pupils are 
facing expulsion from school a significant delay in development order was evident 
that had not been fully addresses in early key stages.  
 
The Strategic Manager shared an outline of a Local Government Association Peer 
Challenge (LGA) undertaken for Speech and Language Service on 17-20 
September 2024. The peer challenge was not an inspection that produces a critical 
judgement but focuses on an outcome that informs integrated strategy development 
and self-evaluation.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the report and questions and comments were 
invited. 
 
Councillor R Crute acknowledged the need for de-escalation of the increasing 
demand and high complexity of EHCPs cases received. A dialogue with the new 
government in required outlining how we combat these demands and what we plan 
to do to support the needs of our children and young people.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Mulholland, The Strategic Manager 
responded that we were in line with national trends in most areas and more 
complex profiling of need would be required in the next 12-18 months such as 
hearing screening tests for two to two and a half year olds. 
 
Councillor C Varty noted work being undertaken to support children and young 
people that had missed early years assessment and intervention and recognised 
this as a challenge. The Strategic Manager agreed that the team were facing an 
anecdotal challenge, but through great partnerships and examples of good practice 
we are assured by self-evaluation and inspection we are on the right track. 
 
Expressing her support Councillor S Deinali commented it was a positive step to 
hear there was ongoing support work with older children that were experiencing 
behavioural needs, and it would be useful to see further information on the focus 
and outcomes of these interventions.  
 
The Strategy Manager shared that in 7 out of 10 cases when a language 
development delay is not identified in early years it would manifest into secondary 
needs at a later stage for a young person therefore early intervention is key. 
 
Responding to a question from Councillor L Mavin regarding the increased demand 
for EHCPs and the process by which assessments are progressed or rejected, The 
Strategic Manager (Send Strategy) stated that assessments are a statutory duty 
that must be completed once a request is submitted. He added we are looking at 
other swift methods that we can offer through SEND planning work, confidence 
building and access to services at local level as assessments take up to 20 weeks 
to complete and it results in a delay for the young people.  
 



The Strategic Manager (SEND Strategy) responded to a concern raised by 
Councillor R Crute in relation to the increasing demand and timeliness completing 
EHCPs. He stated that we are caught in a loop of increasing demand and have 
made a good case but currently we are doing what we can with what we are given. 
 
Councillor R Crute added that we needed to use this opportunity to open an early 
dialogue with the incoming government as there had been movement in filling some 
Educational Psychologist’s posts as early intervention was important. However, a 
position statement was needed from senior leaders with the support of scrutiny on 
where we are going. 
 
The Chair added that she will ensure the question goes to cabinet. 
 
Resolved: The Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
noted the contents of the report. 
 

6 Home to School Transport Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director for Children, Young 
people’s Services and Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth 
and Corporate Director of Resources which presented an update on the Home to 
School Transport Programme (for copy see file of minutes). 

 
Keith Foster, Corporate Data and Insight Manager shared an update in relation to 
the Home to School Transport (H2ST) programme highlighting priority areas. The 
report included progress on Durham County Council’s (DCC) concessionary 
Scheme, a simplified process for providing travel budgets for pupils with SEN and 
procurement updates. 
 
The Corporate Data and Insight Manager also updated the committee on the 
budget position which had seen expenditure double since 2019/20. Increases in 
costs were expected to continue due to the impact of inflation on contract costs and 
growing demand from pupils with SEND. There was no other direct government 
support for the increasing costs of H2ST and no funding was received for SEN 
transport which accounted for approx. 70% of the budget. 
 
Jim Murray, Head of Education and Skills was in attendance and spoke to 
members regarding supporting the service with questions from parents about 
changes to journeys and support staff such as drivers or passenger support 
assistants. He highlighted that changes were often necessary due to increased cost 
and changing needs of the child.  
 
Councillor E Waldock left the meeting. 
 
Councillor C Varty noted that she had spoken with a family within her division which 
reported that they had worked closely with H2ST and developed a plan for pick up 



of an SEN pupil from an alternative location. This partnership working had resulted 
in a significant improvement in the family’s life and stability of the young person. 
The Corporate Data and Insight Manager added that where viable, the Council 
would maintain continuity of transport provision as this gave stability for families 
and the young person. However, on occasion the Council needed to change the 
transport provider due to circumstances such as availability and cost. 
 
In response to a question from Professor G Ciesielska, Officers responded that 
decisions on transport for young people with complex needs were taken with input 
from the school, parents, and professionals such as child psychologists. Further 
work was also being undertaken with a small number of schools to progress 
reviews of transport where a SEN pupils’ needs have changed over time. These 
reviews worked closely with families around key milestones for example during 
transition from primary to secondary school or progression into year 10. 
 
Resolved: The Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
noted the contents of the report. 
 

7 Quarter 4 2023/24 Revenue and Capital Outturn and Quarter 1 
2024/25 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn  
 
The Committee received reports of the Corporate Director of Resources, the first 
provided details of the final outturn position for Children and Young People’s 
Services (CYPS), highlighting major variances in comparison with the budget for 
the year. The second report provided details of the forecast outturn budget position 
for Children and Young People’s Services highlighting major variances in 
comparison with the budget for the year, based on the position at the end of quarter 
one June 2024 (for copy of reports, see file of minutes). 
 
David Watchman, Finance Manager Children and Young People’s Services 
presented the report detailing revenue outturn for 2023/24. The report outlined a 
cash limit overspend of £8.390 million for the year, representing circa 4.9% of the 
total net revenue budget for CYPS. This compared to a forecasted cash limit 
overspend at quarter three of £8.104 million (4.7%). The dedicated schools grant 
had an overspend of £1.196m with the high needs block continuing to require high 
provision. This was further impacted by a pay agreement of 5.5% for teachers that 
had been announced but was not reflected in the report as School 2025/26 funding 
was not expected to be announced until the October budget.  
 
Officers responded to a question from Councillor J Clark regarding a deficit noted in 
the report of the dedicated school’s grant. In 2024 no schools had a licenced deficit 
but this may not continue into 2025. It was noted that maintained schools were 
reflected in the table of the report as a negative figure which represents a surplus. 
The text relating to two specific schools related to data covering 2 financial years. 
The Officer added that those schools which had voluntarily converted to academics 



would take any deficits with them as these were not picked up by Durham County 
Council. 
 
Resolved: The Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
noted the contents of the report. 
 

8 Quarter 1 2024/25 Performance Management Report  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive which provided details of 
progress towards achieving the strategic ambitions and objectives set out in The 
2024-28 Council Plan (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Stephen Tracey, Corporate Performance Manager outlined the performance up to 
30 June against the priorities set out in the Council Plan 2024-28. He updated 
members on the changing complexity that had impacted on higher numbers of 
children requiring care. There was on-going work to provide cost effective homes 
for children and expanding work with children at risk of coming into care. There had 
been progress and reductions in the overall numbers of children coming in to care 
however, the final forecast was not reflecting this reduction as the cost of complex 
care was included in the forecast. 
 
Councillor S Deinali left the meeting 
 
Though recruiting experienced social workers remains challenging for the first time 
in 2 years our social worker vacancy rate had reduced, and our Independent 
Reviewing Officer team was fully staffed. They had seen positive signs since the 
pandemic of attracting Educational Phycologists through national and overseas 
recruitment however we would not see an immediate impact of this work as it was 
slow process. 
 
Councillor R Crute referred to the other items members had received at the meeting 
and the pressures placed on DCC.  He suggested that the committee should 
receive an update on SEND Inspection Action Plan once it was agreed by Ofsted 
and the Care Quality Commission, he added that the committee should also receive 
an update on the SEND Speech and Language Strategy too. 
 
The Chair noted that this would be investigated. 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager responded to questions from elected 
members stating that Social Worker caseloads were being actively managed with 
the support of Assessed and Supported Year in Employment social workers 
(ASYE) who had been placed in areas with the highest caseloads. Retention of 
experienced staff and retaining ASYEs into employment with The Council was 
harder in a competitive market especially when we are competing against 
recruitment agencies who can link to higher pay rates. There was no Government 
legislation to cap agency pay to Social Workers and Educational Phycologists. The 



salary was enhanced in 2021 under the retention strategy but this uplift was not 
applied to all areas of Children & Young People’s service just the areas 
experiencing recruitment challenges.  
 
Councillor J Clark Left the meeting 
 
Resolved: The Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
noted the contents of the report. 
 

9 Such Other Business  
 
The Chair reminded members that a Special Meeting focusing on the National 
Children’s Care Review – Working Together to Safeguard Children would be taking 
place on 3 October at 1.30pm and an informal information session would be held 
via Teams on 15 October focusing on Fun with Food. 
 
 
 
   


